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I. CTIAIRPERSON'S FOREWORD

The National Government Constituency Development Fund Board, vide a letter Ref. NG-

CDF/CEONASC/VOL.VI (08) dated 6th september 2024, submitted the proposed budget

ceiling for constituencies for the Financial Y eat 2024/2025 to the Committee on National

Covemment Constituency Development Fund.

As required by Section 6(l) of the NG-CDF Act, Cap 414A, the Board, with the approval of

the Committee, is mandated to allocate funds to each constituency annually, in accordance with

Section 34 ofthe Act.

In compliance with these provisions, the Board finalized the budget ceiling for each

constituency for the Financial Year 2024/2025 and submitted it to the Committee for approval

and subsequent tabling in the House. After review, the committee approved the proposed

budget ceiling.

It is, therefore, my distinct privilege and honor, on behalfofthe committee, to present to this

House the Report on the commiftee's consideration and approval ofthe proposed budget ceiling

for each constituency for the Financial Y ear 2024/2025.

SIGNED .i..:,.,!.,...,.,.,.!,........,..DATE tl\3h:t
HON. MUSA SIRMACHERUTICH, EGH' MP

CHAIRPERSON

SELECT COMMITTEE ON NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES

DEVELOPMENT FIJND
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2. PREFACE

2.0 Establishment and Mandate of the Committee

l. The Select Committee on National Govemment Constituencies Development Fund is a

Statutory Committee established under Section 50 of the National Covernment

Constituencies Development Fund Act, Cap 414,{.

The Committee is mandated to among other functions to oversee, inquire into, and report all

matters relating to the implementation of the National Govemment Constituencies

Development Fund Act, Cap 4144.

2.1 Committee Membership

3. The Select Committee on National Covemment Constituencies Development Fund (NC-

CDF) was constituted by the National Assembly on 27s October, 2022 and comprises ofthe

following Members:

Chairperson

Hon. Musa Sirma Cherutich, MP

Eldama Ravine Constituency

UDA Party

Vice.Chairperson

Hon. tndaza Kassim Sawa, MP

Matuga Constituency

Amani Partv

Hon. (Dr.) Ogolla Gideon Ochanda, MP Hon. Owuor Joshua Adum4 MP

Bondo Constituency Nyakach Constituency

ODM Prrtv ODM Partv

2

Hon. Akujah Protus Ewesit, MP

Loima Constituency

Wiper Party

Hon. Elachi Beatrice Kadeversia, MP

Dagoreti North Constituency

ODM Partv
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Hon. Mukhwana Titus Khamala, MP

Lurambi Constituency

ODM Partv

Hon. Nyamita Mark Ogolla, MP

Uriri Constituency

ODM Partv

Hon. Oyula Joseph H. Maero, MP

Butula Constituency

UDA Partv

Hon. Gisairo Clive Ombane, MP

Kitutu Masaba Constituency

ODM Pertv

Hon. Machele Mohamed Soud. MP

Mvita Constituency

ODM Partv

Hon. Nduyo Susan Ngugi, MP

Tharaka-Nithi (CRW)

UDA PartY

Hon. Mwalyo Joshua Mbithi, MP

Masinga County

tJDM Pertv

Hon. Owino John Walter, MP

Awendo ConstituencY

ODM Partv

Hon. Wambilianga Catherine Nanjala, MP

Bungoma (CWR)

UDA Partv

Hon. Kiprono Mutai Alfred, MP

Kuresoi North ConstituencY

UDA Partv

Hon. Maina Jane Njeri, MP

Kirinyaga (CRW)

LIDA Partv

Hon. Wainaina AnthonY Njoroge, MP

Kieni Constituency

UDA Partv
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2,2 CommitteeSecretarirt

4. The Committee is facilitarcd by the following staff:

Mr. Emmanuel Muyodi

Clerk Assistant I

Mr. L€taya Morintst

Clerk Assistant III
Ms. Purif Macharia
Clerk Assistent III Ms. Peninnah Simiren

Legal Counsel fI

Mr. Chelang'a Maiyo

Reseerch Officer I

Mr. Murimi Mwangi

Medle Reletions Oflicer III

Mr. Bonface Mugambi

Serjertrt-At-ArDs

Ms. Shamsa A. AMi

Resccrch Ofllccr III

Mr. Eric Kanyi

Fiscal Analyst I

Ms. Mayan Gabow

Public Communications Oflicer III

Ms. Rehema koech

Audio Offlce r
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3 PROPOSED BUDGET CEILING FOR CONSTITUENCIES FOR THE FINANCIAL

YEAR 202412025

Legal basis for determining the budget ceilings for constituencies

Section 6 (l) of the National covernment constituencies Development Fund Act, cap

414A (lhe Act") provides that the National Government constituencies Development

Fund Board (..the Board") shall, with the approval of the relevant committee of the

National Assembly, allocate funds for every constituency in each financial year in

accordance with Section 34 (l ).

Section 34 ofthe Act provides for basis for budget ceiling which it states that-

(l) "The budget ceilingfor each constituency shall be'

(a) three quarlers oJ'the amounl specified in seclion 4(1) divided equally among all

con,\lituencies.'

(b) un amount equal to a quarter of the anrount specifed in section 1(l) divided

among all constiluencies taking inlo occounl lhe number of wards in each

consliluency;

(ba)An amounl lhol ensures that the total allocation to a consliluency is not less

lhan the amounl allocated to the constiluency in lhe preceding frnancial year;

and

(c1 .;ubject to the provisions ofsection 8(1) and 23(1)".

(2) The Chairper.son of the Narional Assembly Committee shall table in the Nationol Assembly

a schetlule showing the ceiling lor each conslituency, which shall be determined in

accordance with subseclion (l ).

Secrion 8( l) ofthe Act provides for Emergency Reserve which it states that -
(l) "A portion of the funcl equivalent to fve percent (refened lo as " Emergency Reseme ")

shall remain unallocuted and shall be ovailable for emergences lhat may occur within lhe

constiluency"

Section 23( l) ofthe Act provides for Finances ofthe Board which it states that:

(1) ,'The expenditure for running the Board and related purposes shall be set aside at the

beginning o.[the financial year arul nol more lhan rtve (5) percent ofthe total allocation to

6

7

8
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the fund in the fnancial year may be used for this purpose, the annual budget of which

shall be appmved by the Cabinet Secrelary \uith the concuruence of the Nalbnal Assenrbll,

Commillee. "

9. As per the 202412025 Budget the National Govemment constituencies Development Fund

was allocated Ksh. 68,232,917,681, this amount was inclusive ofcarry overs ofthe Financial

Year 2023/2024.

10. The Financial Year 2024/2025 allocation to the National Government Constituencies

Development Fund is 54.777 billion. This means that the amount allocated through the budget

is 2.5% ofthe share of National Government revenue of Ksh 2.191081 trillion and therefore

meets the criteria of a minimum of 2.5 % of the National Govemment share of revenue.

Trend in Allocation to the Fund

ll. Allocation totheFund in 2024/2025 financial yearslightly increased by 2.3Yo from KSh.53.53

billion in 202312024 up to KSh.54.777 billion. The figures below shows the trend in allocation

to the Fund from 200312004 Financial Yeat to 2024/2025 Financial Year.

FINANCIALYEAR Amount Allocated To The
Fund (Kshs in Billions)

Percentage Change in
Allocation to the Fund

2003/2004 1.26

2004/2005 5.6 344.40/o

2005/2006 7.25 29.5o/o

2006/2007 10.04 38.5Yo

2007/2008 I 0.1 0.6Yo

2008/2009 l0.l 0.0Y.

2009/2010 12.33 22.lYo

2010/201I 14.28 t5.tyo

2ot 1 t2012 22.98 60.9Yo

2012/2013 2t.76 -5.30

2013/2014 23.06 6.001o

2014/2015 33.21 44.Oo/o

2015/2016 3s.21 6.OYo

201612017 25 -29.0Yo

2017 t2018 29.8 19.ZYo
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l2

l3

l4

t5

20t8/2019 33.2 I I .4Yo

201912020 41 .75 25.\Yo

2020t2021 4t.71 -0.1%

202t 12022 41 .71 O.OYo

2022/2023 44.29 6.2o/o

2023/2024 53.53 20.9Y.

2024/2025 54.777 2.3%

Proposed allocation of funds to the Board and the 290 Constituencies

As provided for in Section 6(l) of the Act, the Board with the approval of the relevant

Committee of the National Assembly is required to allocate funds for every constituency in

each financial year in accordance with Section 34 ofthe Act.

Further section 23( l) provides for he Board expenditures which are drawn from the

Fund.The allocation is as follows:

i. The total budgetary allocation to the Fund for lhe 2024/2025 is Ksh.

68,232,917,681 .00 inclusive of carry overs from the Financial Year

2023/2024.

ii. Carry overs for 2023/2024 Financial Year as provided is Ksh

Ksh.13,455,900,000. This implies that the net allocation for the 2024/2025

Financial Year is Ksh. 54,777 ,017,681 .

iii. Proposed allocation to the NG-CDF Board is Ksh.2,73 8'850,884.05.

iv. Constituencies' shareable allocation is therefore KSh. 52,03 8,166,796.95.

This is calculated by deducting the expenditure for running ofthe Board and related

purposes from the amount allocated to the Fund.

This allocation is subjected to the criteria for determining the Budget ceilings for each

constituency as outlined in section 34 ofthe Act-

The shareable allocation is subjected to the above criteria as follows:

i. Equal share (75% of KSh. 52,038,'166,796.95) = KSh. 39'028'625'097 .7 I

ii.This amount is then divided equally to all constituencies as follows:

16.
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Ksh. 39,028,625,097 .7 | +290 = 134,581,465.85 per constituency

iii.The amount to be allocated based on the number of wards per

constituency is equivalent to (25% of KSh. 52,038,166,796.95) = KSh.

13,009,541,699.24

17. Based on the Financial Year 2024 /2025 Fund net allocation of KSh. 54'777,01 7'681

the budget ceiling for each Constituency from the shareable allocation inclusive of

the emergency funds will be as follows:

No. of
Constituencie
s per each
category

Table I

18. As illustrated in the Table I above, 7 Constituencies will receive the highest allocatron Ksh.

206,358,247 .64 in the Financial Ye ar 202412025 up from Kshs.20l ,666,082 in Financial Year

2023/2024 while 2l constituencies will receive the lowest allocation at Ksh. 161,497.759.03

in Financial Year 202412025 up from Ksh.157,825,629 in Financial Year 2023/2024 '

v. Emergency reserve has been allocated Ksh. 2,73 8,850,884.05 which is an equivalent to

5% of the total Fund of Ksh. 54,777,01 7,681 .

19. Constituencies shall not allocate the portion allocated for the Emergency Reserve in

conformity with section 8( l) and demarcate it from the amount available to each

constituency for allocation to projects prioritised by the NG-cDF committee.

20. The allocation for each Constituency for emergency purposes has been calculated by

subjecting the Fund,s allocation for emergency to the sharing criteria as providcd in

Section 34 of the Act.

No. of
Wards Per
Constituency

Equal Share per
constituency
(Ksh.)

Allocation per
constituency based
on number of
Wards (Ksh.)

Grand
allocation
(Ksh.)

3 134,581,465.85 26,916,293.17 t 61 .497 ,7 59 .02 2t

4 | 34,581,465.85 3 5.888,390.89 170,469,856.74 79

5 r34,581,46s.85 44,860,488.62 t79,44t,954.47 t06

6 I 34,5 8 1.465.85 53,832,586.34 I 88,4 14,052. l9 54

7 t34,581,465.85 62,804,684.07 t97,386,149.92 23

78 t34,581,465.85 71,776,781.79 206,358,247.64
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2t The emergency allocation is subjected to the above criteria as

follows

Equal share (75% of Ksh. 2,738,850,884.05) = Ksh. 2,054,138,163.04

This amount is then divided equally to all constituencies as follows:

2.054. l 38, I 63.04 -290 : 7,083,23s.04

The amount to be allocated based on the number ofwards per constituency is equivalent

to (25% of Ksh. 2,738,850,884.05) = Ksh. 684,712,721.01

No. of
Wards Per
Constituency

Equal
Sha r

eper
constituency
(Ksh.)

Allocation
per
constituency
based on
number of
Wards (Ksh.)

Total
allocation
(Ksh.)

No. of
Constituencies
per each

category

3 7 ,083,235.04 t,416,647.0t 8,499,882.05 2t
4 7,083,23s.04 r,888,862.68 8,972,097.72 79

5 7 ,083,235.04 2,36t,078.35 9,444,313.39 106

6 7,083,235.04 2,833,294.02 9,916,529.06 54

7 7,083,235.04 3,305,509.69 t0,388,744.73 23

8 7 ,083,235.04 3,777 ,725.36 10,860,960.40 7

Table 2

22. ln summary the allocation offunds to projects and the emergency reserve is as shown in Table 3

No. of
Wards Per
Constituency

Grand
allocation
(Ksh.)

Emergenc
yReserve
(Ksh.)

Amount to be
allocated to
projects
(Ksh.)

No. ol
Constituencie
s per each
category

3 161,497,759.03 8,499,882.05 152,997,876.97 zt

4 170,469,856.75 8,972,097.72 t6t,497,759.03 79

5 179,441,954.47 9,444,313.39 t69,997,641 .08 106

6 t88,4t4,052.20 9,916,s29.06 t78,497,523.13 54

7 197,386,149.92 t0,388,744.73 186,997,405.19 23

8 206,358,247.64 10,860,960.40 t95,497 ,287 .24 7

Table 3

23. Further analysis indicates that lhe proposed budget ceilings for each constituency will result

in a slight increase in allocation per constituency in Financial Y ear 202412025 compared to

rhe allocation in Financial Year 2023/2024 for all Constituencies. The difference between

what constituencies will receive in Financial Y ear 202412025 and Financial Year 2023/2024

ranges from Ksh. 3,672,130.03 to Ksh. 4,692,165.64 as shown Table 4:
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No. of
Wards Per
Constituency

Amount
allocated in
Financial
Year
2024t2025
(Kshs.)

Amount
allocated in
F inanciel
2023t2024
(KShs.)

Year

Increase
allocation
Constituency
(KShs)

tn
per

Percentage
Increase

3 t6t,497,759.03 157,825,629 3,672,I 30.03 2.33%

4 170,469,856.75 166,593,720 3,876,136.7s 2.33o/o

5 t79,44t,954.47 r 7s,36 1,810 4,080,144.47 2.33%

6 t88,414,0s2.20 184, t29,901 4,284,151.20 2.33y:o

7 t97,386,149.92 t92,897,991 4,488,158.92 2.33o/o

8 206,358,247.64 201,666,082 4,692,165.64 2.33Yo

Table 4

Appropriation in Aid (A-I-A) from constituencies

24. Section l2(6) and l2(9) ofthe Act provides that any accruing revenues, receipts, interest and

liabilities to the constituency account and the balances thereof at the end ofeach financial year

shall be returned to the Constituency Account and shall be declared to the Board together with

the annual returns. Section36(6) ofthe Act also provides that the Nc-cDF Committee shall

declare any accruing revenue fromany constituency account through their annual returns and

shall be considered and reflected as part ofthe constituency fund for that Financial Year.

25. Pursuant to the above provisions, 29 constituencies declared their A-l-Aamounting lo a total of

Kshs.2,93 8,009.45. The relevant supporting documents were provided. Kajiado North

constituency declared the highest at Kshs.456,417.05 followed by Kieni constituency at

Kshs.304,000.00 and Voi Constituency at Kshs.235,591.15.

4 COMMITTEEOBSERVATION

26. Having reviewed the budget ceiling for the constituencies for the Financial Year

202412025, the Committee observed that the allocations to the Fund and the proposed

budget ceiling for the constituencies were in compliance with the National Government

Constituencies Development Fund Act, Cap. 4144.
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5 COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

27. Arising from its review, the Committee approves the budget ceiling for constituencies for

the Financial Year 202412025 and further directs the National Govemment Constituencies

Development Fund Board to request constituencies to commence submitting project

proposals for the FY 2024/2025 for approval.

:............................DATE ?az
SIGNED

HON. MUSA SIRMA CHERT,TTICH, EGH' MP
CHAIRPERSON

SELECT COMMITTEE ON NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CONSTITIJENCIES
DE\'ELOPMENT FTJND
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
THIRTEENTH PARLIAMENT

NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES DEVELOPMENT FUND COMMITTEE

ADOPTION SCHEDULE

We.. t\e^ 
, u4dcrsigned Members of the National Constituencies Development Fu[d Commine€. today

.....1.{.\11.1*.+.1....... do hereby affix our signatures to this REPoRT oN THE PRoPosED BUDGET
CEILING FOR CONSTITUENCIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2024/2025 lo affirm our approval and
confirm accuracy, validity. and authenticity: -

NO. NAME SICNATURE
I The Hon. Muss Sirma Cherutich, E.G.H, MP

(Chrirpcrson)
J'as \a

2 The Hon, Eng. Tsndazr Krssim Ssws, MP
(Vicc-Chsirperson)

3 The Hon. (Dr.) Ogolla Cideon Ochanda MP

4 The Hon. Owuor Joshua Aduma. MP

5 The Hon Akuja Protus Ewesit. MP IW
6 The Hon Elachi Beatrice Kadeversia CBS. MP u-\
7 The Hon. Mukhrvana Titus Khamala. MP

VwVq\
8 The Hon. Mwalyo Joshua Mbithi. MP

9 The Hon. Nyamita Mark Ogolla. MP

l0 The Hon. Olvino John Walter. MP

The Hon Oyula Joseph H. Macro, MP

t2 The Hon. Wambilianga Catherine Nanjala" MP

l3 The Hon. Gisairo Clive Ombane, MP

t4 The Hon. Kiprono Mutai Alfred, MP

t5 The Hon. Machelc Mohamed Soud. MP rrVrt
l6 The Hon. Maina Jane Njeri. MP

l7 The Hon. Nduyo Susan Ngugi, MP
\VJrtr4\

l8 The Hon Wainaina Antony Njoroge, MP \u\v.\
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MINUTES OF THE 34IH SITTING OF THE NATIONAI. GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES

OEVETOPMENT FUND COMMITTEE HELD IN NG.CDF BOARDROOM. HARAMBEE SACCO

EUILDINGS oN TUESDAY 17IH SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 12:OO NooN

PRESENT

1. Hon.

2. Hon.

3. Hon.

4. Hon.

5. Hon.

6. Hon.

7. Hon.

8. Hon.

9. Hon.

10. Hon.

11. Hon.

12. Hon.

13. Hon.

14. Hon.
15. Hon.

Musa Sirma Cherutich, EGH, MP

Eng. Kassim Sawa Tandaza, MP

Gisairo Clive Ombane, M P

Susan Ngugi Nduyo, MP

Dr Ogolla Gideon Ochanda, MP

Owuor Joshua Aduma, MP

Protus Ewesit Akuja, MP

Elach i Beatrice Kadeversia, MP

Joshua Mbithi Mwalyo, MP

Nyamita Mark Ogolla, MP

Owino John Walter, MP

Oyula Joseph H. Maero, MP

Mukhwana Titus Khamala, MP

Antony Njoroge Wainaina, MP
Machele Mohamed Soud, MP

APOLOGIES

1. Hon. Wambilianga Catherine Nanjala, MP

2. Hon. Alfred Mutai Kiprono, MP

3. Hon. Maina Jane Njeri, MP

NATIONAT ASSEMBTY SECRETARIAT

Chairperson

Vice-Chairperson

Chairing

Deputy Director- Parliamentary Budget Office

Clerk Assistant I

Clerk Assistant lll

Legal Counsel ll

Research Officer lll
Media Relations Officer lll

Public Communications Officer lll
Hansard Officer lll
Audio Officer

Serjeant at Arms

1. Mr.

2. Mr.

3. Ms.

4. Ms.

5. Ms.

6. Mr.

7. Ms.

8. Ms.

9. Ms.

10. Mr.

Fredrick Muthengi

Emmanuel Muyodi

Purity Macharia

Penina Simiren

Shamsa Ahmed

Murimi Mwangi

Maryan Gabow

Rhoda Muchori

Rehema Koech

Bonface Mugambi
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IN ATTENDANCE FROM THE NG.CDF BOARD

1. Ms. Ann Mulea

2. Ms. Christine N adzua

3. Mr. Victor Awino

Manager Research and Statistics

Ag. Manager Field Operations

Research Officer

AGENDA

1. Prayers

2. Preliminaries

i. lntrod uctions

ii. Adoption of the Agenda

iii. Confirmation of the previous minutes

3. Matters Arising

4. Meeting with NG-CDF Board to deliberate on the proposed constituencies budget ceiling

tor FY 2O2412O25

5. Consideration and adoption of proposed constituencies budget ceiling for FY 202412025
6. Any Other Business

7. Adjournment

MtNNO.NA/DAA&GPC/NG-CDFl2O24l2O5 PRELTMTNARTES

The Chairperson called the meeting to order at t2:2O pm and said a word of prayer followed by

introductions.

MrN NO. NA/DAA&GPC/NG-CDF|2O24(2O5 ADOPTTON OF THE AGENDA

The agenda was adopted having been proposed by Hon. Owuor Joshua Aduma, MP and seconded

by Hon. Elachi Beatrice Kadeversia, MP.

MrN NO. NA/OAA&GPC/NG-CDF|2O24|2O7 CONFTRMATTON OF THE PREVTOUS

MINUTES

The agenda was differed to the next meeting.

MTNNO.NA/DAA&GPC/NG-CDF|2O24|2O8 MATTERSARTSTNG

There were no matters arising.

MrN No. NA/DAA&GPC/N G-CDF I 20241 2O9 MEETING WITH NG.COF BOARD TO

DETIBERATE ON THE PROPOSED

CONSTITUENCIES BUDGET CEILING FOR FY

2024l202s

Following the presentation by the NG-CDF Board on the budget ceiling for the constituencies for
the FinancialYear 202412025, the Committee observed that the allocations to the Fund and the

2



proposed budget ceilings for the constituencies were in compliance with the National

Government Constituencies Development Fund Act, Cap. 414A.

Consequently, the approved the budget ceiling for constituencies for the Financial Year

2O24l2O2s

MtN NO. NA/DAA&GPC/NG-CDFl2O24l2t0 CONSTDERATTON AND ADOPT|ON OF THE

REPORT ON THE PROPOSED

CONSTITUENCIES BUDGET CEITING FOR FY

2O24l2O2s

The Committee considered and adopted the Report on the budget ceiling for the constituencies

for the FinancialYear 2024/2025 after being proposed by Hon. Elachi Beatrice Kadeversia, MP,

and seconded by Hon. Dr. Ogolla Gideon Ochanda, MP.

MrN NO. NA/DAAOSC/NG -CDt l2O24l2LL ADJOURNMENT

There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:30 pm. The next meeting will be

held on notice.

SIGNED:

HON. MUSA CHERUTICH SIRMA, EGH, MP

CHAIRPERSON

DATE:
\q zo LY
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NG-CDFBOARD

NG<DFB/CEOAAIC/VOI Vt (08)

Mr. Samuel Njoroge, CBS
Clerk of the National tusembly
P.O Box 41482-00tOO
NAIROBI

Dear 9,-')
RE: PROPOSE DBUDGET CEI

202 5Fl ANCI

National Government Constitucncies Development l\md Boad
u1a P Ukulinra Co-op house, 5rl' and 6rl, floor

Haranrbee Co-op Pl?iza, (rh.6rh & 1orh Floor
Junction of Haile Selassie Avenue & Uhuru Highway

p.O Box 46682_O0l O0
Nairobi, Kenya

Te[:0709894000
Etnail: lrlo(rr n8c.clr go.k I Website: l..t(i.kc

6th September 2o.24

t\t
[) $

L

The National Government conrtituencies Deveropment Fund (N6-cDF) is
established under Section 4(l) of the NG-cDF Act, 2ol5 as amended in 2o2i. as
a N-ational Fund consisting of monies of an amount not less than 2.5o/o (two and
half per centum) of alr Nationar covernment's share of revenue as divided by
the annual Division of Revenue Act enacted pursuant to Articre 218 of the
Constitution: and additionalry comprises any monies accruing to or received by
the Board from any other source.

as per 2024/2025 Budget Estimates. the Nationar covernment Constituencies
Development Fund was arrocated Ksh. 68.232.917,69r. This was confirmed bythe State Department for Economic pranning vide its Letter Ref. No.
TNTEP/fiDEP/3/41 dated t?h August 2024. Fuiher communication from the
National rreasury through the principar secretary - state Department for
Economic Planning (Letter Ref, No. TNTEp/SDEp/4/il dated 2Vh August 2O24)
indicated that this amount was inclusive of carry overs from tnu iozz/zozc
Financial Year. The net allocation to the Fund for the 2024/2025 Financial year
as provided in the letter is kh.54-lll Billion.
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rcn 4c: /.,- ' i..:: . . .,' --; r \

T) I F? E C)'T (1F'

AIA1,1T i',1;,,";
NGCDF
,ffirAL

CF
&iiS Eivl i:I-Y
l\/ fi {)

f
I
I

I
* 0g s5p ?c2{ *

cl,Et( K.s o.F.f iL:E ;
P O t-!ox .lt B,iZ, N aIt,r:,,g, i

I 0 SEP 202i.

4rrI A{4.it:r,]t,Ar loris 6 (rt|,i rfJi.ni.l

I

nlRE{.)l {.-.t<
: I :'::r n i!.,-.. i.. :,.,,t,\rrl. r



Section 34 on the other hand states that:

(1) "The budget ceiling for each constituency shall be-
a) three quarters of the amount specilied in section 4(l) divided

equally among all constituencies;

b) an amount equal to a quarter of the amount specified in
tection 4(l) divided among all constituencies taking into
account the number of wards in each constituency:

(ba) An amount that ensures that the total allocation to a
conttituenry is not less than the amount allocated to the
constituency in the preceding financial year. And

c) tubject to the provisions oftection B(l) and 23(l)".

(2) The Chairperson of the National Assembly Committee thall table in the
National Assembly a schedule showing the ceiling for each conttituency.
which shall be determined in accordance with subsection (l)

Section B(l) on Emergency Reserve states:

'A portion of the fund equivalent to live percent (referred to as
"Emergency Reserue') shall remain unallocated and shall be
available for emergences that may occur within the constituency"

Section 23(l) states that:

"The expenditure for running the Board and related purposes shall
be set aside at the beginning of the financial year and not more than
five (5) percent of the total allocation to the fund in the financial
year may be used for this purpose, the annual budget of which shall
be approved by the Cabinet Secretary with the concurence of the
Nationa I Assem bly Committee ".

Pursuant to the above, the Board has finalised determination of the budget
ceiling for each constituency. The same is herewith forwarded for approval by
National Assembly Select Committee on N6-CDF and tabling to the National
Assembly.

The purpose of this letter therefore is to forward the proposed budget ceilings
as determined by the Board for approval by the National Assembly Select
Committee on NC-CDF and tabling to the National fusembly pursuant to
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section 34(2) as read together with section 6 of N6-GDF Act 2or5 as amendedin2023.

Y:^tuIt^ *1r:u 
llrut 

you inform the Board once the budget ceitings haveDeen approved by the committee and tabled to the Natioiur arr",itrv ioenable us requert constituencies to commence the process of submission ofproject proposals for 2024/2025 financial year for the Board.s approval.

Yours

SUFMBUNO
c IEF EX UT OF c
Encls.

Copy to:
Hon. John Olago Aluoch (CBS)
Chairman
Board of Directors - NC-CDF
Naiibbi

Mr. James Muhati, CBS
Principal Secretary
State Department for Economic planning
T'he National Treasury and Economic plinning
P.O Box 30005-0OIOO
Nairobi
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NATIONAL C€VERNMEI{T CONSTITUE{CIE DEVEI.OPMEAIT FUND BOARD

PROPOSED BUDGET CEIUNG FOR EACH CONSTITUENCY FORTUE2O24NO25
FINANCIALYEAR

SEPTEMBER.2024
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i. introduction

The National Government Conitituenciei Development Fund (N6-CDF) is e(ablished
under Section 4(l) of the N6-CDF Act, 2015 as amended in 2023. a5 a National Fund
consisting of monies of an amount not less than 2.5o/o (two and half per centum) of all
National Government's rhare of revenue as divided by the annual Division of Revenue
Act enacted purtuant to Article 218 of the ConJtitution; and additionally comprises any
monies accruing to or received by the Board from any other Jource.

2. L4al Framework for deterrnininS the Budget Ceilings for each Constituenoy'

Section 6 (l) of the N6-CDF Act 2015 as amendedin2023 requiret that the Board shall,
with the approval of the relevant Committee of the National Assembly, allocate funds
for every conJtituency in each financial year in accordance with Section 34 (l).

Section 34 on the other hand states that:

(l) "The budget ceiling for each conttituency thdll be-
a) three quarten of the amount ryecilied in tection 4(l) divided

equally among all conttituencies:
b) an amount equal to a quarter of the amount tpecified in tection

4(l) divided among a// conttituenciet taking into account the
number of wards in each conttituency;

(ba.) An amount that enturet that the total allocation to a conttituency
is not lest than the amount allocated to the conttituenry in the
preceding financial year: and
c) subject to the provisiont of section 8(l) and 23(l)".

(2) The Chairperron of the National Atsembly Committee thall table in the National
Assembly a tchedule thowing the ceiling for each conttituency, which thall be
determined in accordance with iubtection (l)

Section 8(l) on Emergency ReJerve rtate5:

"A portion of the fund equivalent to live percent (referred to as
"Emergency Reserue) thall remain unallocated and shall be available for
emergencet that may occur within the conttituenry"

Section 23(l) statei that:

"The expenditure for running the Board and related purposes thall be tet
aide at the beginning of the financial year and not more than live (5)
percent of the total allocation to the fund in the linancial year may be
uted for thb purpose, the annual budget ol' which shall be approved by
the Cabinet Secretary with the concurrence of the National Assembly
Committee".
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Appropriatiou in Aid (A-l-A)

The Public Finance Management (PFM) Act 2012 defines A-l-A as follows:
'Appropriation-in-Aid" means any revenue which a nationa/ government
entity receivet and it approved by Pa iament for application by that
entity to linance itt activitiet".

Regu/ation 43 of the PFM Act Regulationt, 2Ol5 statet that an Accounting Oflicer rhall:
" (c) Ensure all appropriation-in-aid due to nationa/ government entity are
collected and properly accounted for in accordance with the relevant
lawi rules and regulations".

Section 12(9) of the N6-CDF Act on the other hand rtates that:

'Any accruing revenuet, interest and liability from any conttituency
account shall be declared to the Board together with annual returns".

ln line with the proviiioni of Section l2(9) read together with Section 4(l) of the N6-
CDF Act, the monies received by Con(ituencies as Appropriation in Aid (A-l-A) form
part of the Fund.

ln this regard, the Management requested all Fund Account Managers to submit
information on A-l-A collected in each constituency as at 3O,h June, 2024. Twenty-nine
(29) Constituencies submitted the required information; hence the amounts have been
incorporated in the Budget ceilings of the respective constituencieJ.

'i- 2O:!4nO25 Financial Year itllc:ation

As per 2024/2025 Budget the National Covernment Conrtituencier Development Fund
was allocated KSh. 68,232,917.681. This was confirmed by the State Department for
Economic Planning vide its Letter Ref. No. TNTEP/IDEP/3,441 dated l7h August 2O24.
Further communication from the National Treasury (Letter Ref. No. TNTEP/IDEP/4/I I
dated 2Vh August 2024) indicated that this amount wa5 inclusive carry overs of
2023/2024.

The 2024/2025 FY Allocation to NG-CDF is 54.777 Billion. This means that the amount
allocated through the budget is 2.5 per cent of the share of National Covernment
revenue and therefore meets the criteria of a minimum of 2.5 o/o of the National
Government share of revenue of Ksh 2.191081 Trillion

Trend in Allocation to the Fund

Allocation to the Fund in 2024/2025 financial year slightly increased by 2.3 percent
from K5h.53.53 billion in 2023/2024 up to KSh.54.777. The figures below show the
trend in allocation to the Fund from 2OO3/2OO4 financial yeat to 2024/2025 financial
year.

Page 3 of 22



2003/2@4 1.26

2004/2005 5.6 344.4o/o

2005noo6 7.25 29.5o/o

2006/2007 10.04 38.5o/o

2007/2008 l0.l O.60/o

2008noog lo.1 O.Oo/o

2OO9/2OtO 12.33 22.1o/o

2010/2011 14.24 15.8o/o

20u/2012 22.98 60.9o/o

201212013 21.76 -5 -3o/o

2013/2014 23.06 6.Oo/o

2014/2015 33.21 44 -Oo/o

2015/2016 35.21 6.Oo/o

2016nO17 25 -29.Oo/o

2017/2018 29.8 19.2o/o

11.4o/o2018/2019 33.2

2019/2020 41.7s 25.8o/o

2020/2021 41.71 -O.1o/o

41.71 O-Oo/o2021/2022

44.29 6.2o/o2022/2023

2023/2024 53.53 20.9o/o
2.3o/o2024/2025 54.777

Allocation to the FundFund lGhs in Billions

Amount Allocated To The Fund (Kshs in Billions)

60

-50
o

=40.: 30

420
E<10

0
oiNrn+'/r

oooooooooooooooooooooo
.n96(I,OrO:Nd<
oooooooooooooooooooooo

Financial Year
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4. ?ropos,.-C allocaticn c'f funds tc the Bcard and the 290 Constituencies

As provided for in Section 6(l) of the N6-CDF Act, the Board with the approval of the
relevant Committee of the National Assembly is required to allocate funds for every
conitituency in each financial year in accordance with Section 34.

Further section 23(1) provides for Board expenditures which are drawn from the Fund.

The allocation is as follows:

The total budgetary allocation to the Fund for the 2024/2025 is KSh.
68,232,917,681.00 inclusive of carry overs from 2023/2024

ii. Carry overs for 2023/2024 Financial Years as provided
Ksh.13,455,900,OO0. This implies that the net attocation
2024/2025 Financial Year is Ksh. 54,777,017,681

Allocation to N6-CDF Board is KSh.2,738,850,884.05

is lGh
for the

It.

IV ConrtituencieJ' shareable
52.O38,166.796.95

allocation is therefore KSh

Thk is calculated by deducthg the expenditure for running the Boird and related
purpotes from the amount allocated to the Fund.

This a/location it subjected to the criteria for determining the Eudget cei/ingt for each
conttituency at outlined in rcction 34 of the N6-CDF Act.

The shareable allocation iJ subiected to the above criteria as follows:

Equal share (75o/o of KSh. 52,038,165,796.95) = KSh. 39.O28,625,@2.71

This amount is then divided equally to all constituencies as follows:

KSh. 39,028,625.O97.71 +29O = 134.581,465.85 per conrtituency

. The amount to be allocated based on the number of wards per conrtituency is

equivalent to (25o/o of KSh.52,038,166,796.95) = Kjh. I3,0O9,541.699.24

Based on 2024/2025 N6-CDF net allocation of l(s,h.54,ll7,OU,68l the budget ceiling
for each ConJtituenry from the shareable allocation inclusive of the emergenqy funds
will be as follows:
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No. of
Wards Per
Constituenqy

Equal Share per
constituency
(Ksh.)

Allocation per
constituenqy based
on number of
Wards (Ksh.)

Grand
allocation
(I(3h.)

No. of
ConrtituencieJ
per each
category

3 134.581.465.85 26.916.293.17 161,497,759.O2 21

4 134.581.465.85 35.888.390.89 170,469.856.74 79

5 134.581.465.85 44.860.488.62 179.441.954.47 r06

6 134.581.465.8s 53.832,586.34 188,414.O52.19 54
7 134.581.465.85 62.804.684.07 197,386,149.92 23
6 134.581.465.85 71.776.78t.79 206.358,247.64 7

Table I

As illustrated in the Table 1 above, seven (7) Constituencies will receive the highest
allocation l(slh. 206,358,247.64 in 2024/2025 FY up from 11shs.201.566,082 in
2023/2024 FY while 2l will receive the lowest at Krh. 161.497,759.03 in 2024/2025
FY up from kh.157,825,629 in2023/2024 FY.

Emergenry allocation (-[his is equivalent to 5olo of the total Fund of
(YSh. 54.777 ,O17,681) : KSh. 2,738.850,884.05

Constituenciet shall leave the Emergency portion unallocated in conformity with
Seaion 8(l) and demarcate it from the amount available to each constituenry for
allocation to pro/ectt prioritited by the N6-CDF Committee.

The allocation for each Constituency for emergency purpotet hat been calculated by
sublecting the Fund't allocalion for emergency to the haring criteria as provided in
tection 34 of the Act.

The emergenry allocation is subjected to the above criteria as follows;

. Equal share (75o/o of KSh. 2,738,850,884.05 = KJh 2,054,138,163.O4

. This amount is then divided equally to all constituencies aJ follows:

2,054,138.163.04 +2N = 7,O83,235.U

The amount to be allocated based on the number of wards per
conrtituency is equivalent to (25o/o of KSh. 2,738,850,884.05) = KSh.

684,712,721.O1
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No. of
Wards Per
Constituency

3

Equal Share
per
corstituenqy
(Krh.)

Allocation per
constituenry
based on
number ot
Wards (Ksh.)

Total
allocation
(rGh.)

No. of
Constituencies
per each
category

7,O83.235.O4 1.416.647.O1 8,499,882.05 21

4 7.O83.23s.O4 r.888.862.58 8,972,097.72 79
5 7.O83.23s.O4 2.361.O78.35 9,444,313.39 r06
6 7,O83,235.O4 2.833.294.O2 9.916.529.06 54
7 7.O83.235.O4 3.305.509.69 10.388,744.73 23

8 7.O83.235.O4 3.777.725.36 1O,860,960./t0 7
Table 2

ln summary the allocation of funds to projects and the emergency reserve is as shown
in Table 3

No. of
Wards Per
ConJtituency

Grand
allocation
(Ksh.)

Emergenry
Reserve
(rGh.)

Amount to be
allocated to
proiects
(Krh.)

No. of
Conitituencies
per each
category

3 161.497.7s9.O3 8.499.882.O5 152.997.876.97 21

4
5

170.469.856.75 8.972.O97.72 161.497.759.03 79
179.441.954.47 9.444.313.39 169.997.641.O8 l05

6 188.414.O52.20 9.916.529.06 178.497.523.13 54
7
8

197.386.149.92 10.388.744.73 186.997.405.19 23
206.358.247.64 ro.860.960.40 195.497,287 .24 7

Table 3

Further analysis indicates that the proposed budget ceilings for each constituenry will
result in a slight increase in allocation per conrtituenry in 2024/2025 Financial Year
compared to the allocation in 2023/2024 Financial Year for all Constituencies. The
difference between what conrtituencies will receive in 2024/2025 Financial Year and
2023/2024 Financial Year ranges from KSh. 3.672.130.03 to KSh. 4,692,165.64 as

shown Table 4:

No. of
Wards Per
Constituenq/

Amount allocated
in 2O24nO25
Financial Year
0Ghs.)

Amount allocated
in 2O23nO24
Financial Year
(KJhs.)

lncrease in
allocation per
Constituency
(Ksh,

Percentage
lncrease

3 161,497.759.O3 157.825.629 3.672.130.O3 2.33o/o

4
5

170.469.856.75 166.593.720 3.876.136.75 2.33o/o

179.441.954.47 t7 5.361.810 4.O80.144.47 2.33o/o

6 188.414.O52.20 184.129.901 4.284.151.20 2.33o/o

7 197,386.149.92 192.897.991 4.488.158.92 2.33o/o

8 206.358.247.64 201.666.O82 4.692.165.64 2.33o/o

Table 4
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5- Appropriation in aid (A-l-A) from constituencies

Section 12(6) and l2(9) of the NG-CDF Act 2Ol5 as amended in 2023 provide that any
accruing revenues, receipts, interett and liabilities to the conitituenry account and the
balances thereof at the end of each financial year shall be retumed to the Conrtituency
Account and shall be declared to the Board together with the annual returnr. Section
36(6) also provides that N6-CDF Committee shall declare any accruing revenue from
any constituenry account throuSh their annual returns and shall be considered and
reflected as part of the constituency fund for that Financial Year.

Pursuant to the above provisions, twenty-nine (29) constituencies declared their A-l-A
amounting to a total of KShi. 2,938,009.45. The relevant rupporting documents were
provided. K.ajiado North Conrtituency declared the highest at KShs.455,417.O5
followed by Kieni Constituency at KShs.3O[,OOO.0O and Voi at KShs.235,591.15.

,
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tlaile Selassie Avenue & Uhuru Highway
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Email infci@irqcdf.qo.ke I Website:www.n.cdf.co.ke

N(DFB/CEOISDEP /VOL.IV (,15)

Mr. Jamer Muhati, CBS

Principal Secretary
State Department for Economic planning
The National treasury and Economic planning
Treasury Building
P.O. Box 3O005-0OIOO

NAIRoBt

Dear Sir.

RE: FINANCIAL

I3THAUGUST. 2024

YEAR,2o24/2025 SUPPLEMENTA RY ESTIMATES NO t

Reference is made to state Department for Economic pranning rejter REF:
TNTEP/SDEP/3/41 dated l3th August. 2O24 onthe above subject.

The Fund, through the supprementary budget was alrocated kh 6g,3g2,917,6gr for
the 2024/2025 fi nancial year.

over the 2023/2024 financiar year, the Fund was ailocated Kh 57.9 biilion. The
total disbursements to the Fund during the financial year were of rGh 44.5 biflion.
The arrears for 2023/24 therefore stand at Ksh. 13.5 billion.

The purpose of this letter therefore is to seek guidance on whether the pending
disbursements of Ksh. 13.5 billion have been factored in the allocatio n lor 2024/25
financial year.

Yours faithfully,

RAPHAEL NDUATT
o HI UTI FFEX

&.
V

"ffi

Vision: Equitable 6ocio-economic development counftywide
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REPUBUC OF KENYA
THE NA1IONAL TREASURY AND ECONOMIC PIANNING

STATE DEPARTMENT FOR ECONOMIC PLANNING

JD\

Telegrams ?LANNttlc. Nairobt
Fax No: 2218{75
fe@llol,ilei225U9
E{ralt psoplannlno.oo.ke
When r€pMrg please quot6

Ref. No. TNIEp/sDEp/3/41

Mr. Yusuf Mbuno
Chief Executirre Officer
Natlonal Govemment Constituencies Development Fund Board
P,O Box 46682-0100
NAIROBI

Tr€asury Bu ding
P.O. Box 30005$1m

NAIROBI.

136 AugusL 2024

AM-LPs

fW&M)"
FINANCIAL YEAR2O24I2O25 SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES NO. 1 *las{w
Reference ls mad e to the above subject matter.

The National Assembly considered and approved the Fy zo24l2s supplementaw Estimates
!^or.{, s.u.optemenrary Appropriation Bir No. z ot ioe+?N;tffiiffieirrlUIirir,ro. ss or2024) whlch H.E the President assented tq togetheiwit'ir tne consotiaat",i Fr.o warrant(Presidential Warrant) No. 2 of the Ff ZOZ4|2S:

Thls.ls-therefore, to offrcraily communrcate the F-{ 2o24/2025 supplementary EsHmates
No.. 1 for your state corporaflon. The breakdown of the allocation is as per'ttre Lotebelow:

Approved Estlmates
(Ft2O24l25)

Supplementary
Estimates
(ttt2o24l25l

Source of
Financing

Recurrent Bud 150 000,000 150 ,000
NGCDF BOARD 150,000,000 150 00 000 GoK
Development Budget 63,025,0501000 681232,917168.1

NaUonal Govemment
Constltuency Fund
N

63,025,050,000 68,232,917,69t GoK

Total Eudget Allocaffon 63,175,050,000 68.,3849A7,68.L



In thls regard you are requested tro note the approral of F-( 2024125 Supplemenhry
Esdmates No. 1 and allgn your acUvlUes and programmes wlhln the apprcved alloetons
ln the FY 2024125 Supplementary Es0mates No. 1.

fulla W. Ng'ang'a
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

End.

turwarded herewlth, please flnd a oopy of consolldabd Fund Wanant No. 2 of the FY

2024125 and Nauonal Treasury Cllrcular No. 10/2024 dated 5n August 2024 on Guldellnes
fur lmplementauon of the Hnandal Year 2024125 and the Medlum Term Budget for your
perusal and further necessary acflon.



REPUBLIC OF KENYA
THE NATIONAL TREASURY AND ECONOMIC PLANNING

STATE DEPARTMENT FOR ECONOMIC PLANNING

Telegrams "PLANNtN6" Nairobi
Fax No 2218475
Telephone 2252299
E-mail DS@ptrlrtrrlit qo t,e
When replyang ptease quote

Office ol the Principal Secretary
Treasury Eurtdrng

P O Box 30005-00100
NAIROBT

Ref. TNTEP/SDEP/4/11 27th August,2024

Mr. Yusuf Mbuno
Chief Executive Officer
National Government Constituencies Development Fund
Nairobi

REQUEST FOR CONFIRMATION OF THE FY 2024125 BUDGETARY
ALLOCATION TO THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES
DEVELOPMENT FUND

Reference is made to the tetter Ref. NGcDFB/cEo/sDEp/voL.lv (46) dated 13th August
2024 and letter Ref. TNTEP/SDEP/3/53( 1) dated 15rh August 2024 which was
forwarded to the National Treasury on the above subject.

The abovementioned letters requested the National rreasury to confirm whether the
undisbursed funds for the National Government constituencies Development Fund
(NG-CDF) for the FY 2023124 amounting to KSh. l3.5billion were inctuded in the Fy
2024125 Supplementary Estimates No. 1.

The National rreasury through letter Ref. DV/ES Lo72l24lot 'A' (7) dated 2lstAugust
2024 has written to inform that the rejection of the Finance Bill,2024 created an initial
financing gap amounting to Ksh. 346.obi[ion. This gap was rater firmed up to KSh.
344.3billion. To ctose the initial financing gap, the Fy zo24/25 Budget Estimates
were rationalized by KSh. 178.8billion. out of this amount Ksh. l3g,sbillion was
a reduction on GoK funded projects of which NG-GDF was rationalized by KSh,
8.2billion. The analysis is as indicated in Table 1 below.

Table 1: Costing of the Revised Attocation for NG-CDF in the 2O24125
Supplementary Estimate No 1

Item Amount
(Ksh. Million)

Approved Ordina ry Revenue 2,9L7,19a.o
Less

No-

1

Reve nue loss as a result of Rejection of Frnance Bill 2024 346,000.0



Item

The purpose of this letter therefore is to inform you as above and confirm that the
budgetary allocation to NG-CDF for FY 2024125 amounting to KSh. 68,232.9million
is inclusive of carry overs from the FY 2023124 as indicated in the above table.

James M uhati, CBS
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

No. Amount
(KSh. Milllon)

County Sharable Revenue 380,117.0
2 Revised Ordinary Revenue

Of which
2,191,081.O

3 NG-CDF 2.5olo of Natlonal Govemment Ordinary Revenue 54t777.O

4 Prlnted NG-CDF 63,025.1
5 Less the Revised NG-CDF as a result of Rejectlon of Flnancr Bill

Rationalized Amount
54,777.0

6. 8,246.O

7 FY 2024125 Supplementary Estlmates No. 1 Revised NG-CDF
Revised NG-COF as a result of Retsction of Finance Bill 54,777.0

Add FY 2023/24 Carry Overs 13,455.9
8. Total 68,232.9
*Memo Note: The costing of the NG-CDF is based on the initial reyenue loss of
Ksh.346b lion
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Annex: Bu Lerlt Schedule er Constituen

1

IEBC

Code
No

County
(A)

Coniituen<y
(8)

No of
W.rd,
(c)

Amount baed on
Equal Allo<ation
(Krh)
(D)

Amount bared on
No. of wrrd, (&h)
(E)

(KIh)
(r)

Total Amount
Avllbble to erdr
ConJdtuen<y
(&tu)
tG-D+E+E)

Emerten y
ReJewe (l.sh)
(H)

Ar|olrnt avalhble
for lllocadon to
proJectr (Krh)
(l-GH)

GEnd ToEl
(Krh)
(J)

Mombara Changamwe 5 13 4 .s81 .465 .8s 44 .A60.488.62 179 ,441 ,9s 4.47 9 ,444.313 .39 t69.997,641.08 179,441.9s4.47

2 Mombala Jomvu 3 134.581,465.85 26.916 .293 .17 161.497 ,7 59 .O2 8,499 ,879 .31 152,997,879.71 161,497 ,7 59 .O2

3 Momba!a Kirauni 7 134.s81.465.8s 62.804 .584 .07 197 .386,149 .92 r0,388.744.73 186,997,405.r9 197,386,149.92

4 Mombara Nyali 5 134.581.465.85 44 .860,488.62 t7 9 .441 ,95 4 .47 9 .444.313 .39 169.997.641.O8 179 ,441,954.47

5 Momba5a Likoni 134.581.465.85 44 .860.488 .62 179,441,954.47 9,4M,313.39 r69,997,64r.08 179,441,954.47

6 Mombara Mvita 134.58t.455.85 44 .860 .488 .62 179 ,441.954 .47 9 ,444.313 .39 169.997 .541 .O8 179,441,954.47

7 Kwale Mrambweni 4 134.581.45s.8s 35,888,390.89 170.469.456.7 4 4.972.097.72 161,497 .7 59 .O2 t7 0,469 ,856.7 4

8 Kwale Lunga LLrnSa 4 134.581.465.8s 35.888.390.89 s.000.00 t7 0,47 4,856.7 4 8,972,097.72 t61,so2,7 59 .02 t70,47 4,856.7 4

Kwale MatuSa 134,581,465.85 44 .460 .488.62 179 ,44't ,954 .47 9,444,313.39 169,997 ,641.08 179 ,441 ,954.47

t0 Kwale KinanSo 7 134.581.465.85 62 .804 .684 .07 197 ,386,149 .92 10,388.7 44.7 3 186.997,405.19 197 .386,149 .92

lt KiIifi Kilifi Nonh 7 t 34.581.465.85 62 .804 .684 .07 197 .386,149 .92 10,388,7 44.73 186,997 .405 .t9 197 .386.149 .92

12 Kilifi Kilifi South 5 134,581.465.85 44 .860.484.62 26.000.00 179 ,467 ,95 4.47 9,444,313.39 r70,023,641.08 179,467,954.47

l3 Kitifi f'aloleni 4 134.581.455.8s 35.888,390.89 85,s36.7s 't70.555.393.49 8,972,O97.72 t6t ,583,295.77 t70.555 .393 .49
't4 Kitin Rabal 4 134.58t.465.85 35.888.390.89 170,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 161 ,497 ,759 .02 17 0,469,856.7 4

15 Kilifi Ganze 4 134.581.465.85 35.888.390.89 t? 0,469,856.7 4 8,972,O97.?2 161,497,759.02 17 0,469,856.7 4

16 Kilifi Malindi 134,s8r,465.85 44 ,860,488.62 179 .44t,954.4't 9 ,444,313 .39 169 ,997 ,64't.08 179.441.954.47

17 Kitifi Magarini 6 13 4 .sAt .465.As 5 3 ,432,586 .3 4 35.000.00 t88,450,052.19 9 .916,529.06 r78,533,523.13 r88,450,052.19

Tana River 6arren 6 I 3 4.5 8l .46 s.8 s 53.832.586.34 t88,4t4,052.19 9 ,916.529 .06 178.497,523.13 188,414,052.19

r9 Tana River 6alole 4 134.581.465.8s 35.888.390.89 170,469 ,856.7 4 8.972.O97.72 161,497.759.02 170,469 ,856.7 4

20 Tana River Bura 5 134.581,465.85 44 .460 ,488.62 17 9 ,441 .954.47 9,444,3't3 .39 169 ,997 ,641.08 179 ,441 .954.47
21 Lamu Lamu EaJt 3 r34,581,465.85 26,916,293 .17 161.497,759.02 8.499.879.3t 152.997.879.71 161,497 ,7 59 .O2

22 Lamu Lamu Wert 7 r34,581.46s.85 62 ,804 ,684 .O7 197,386.149.92 10,388.7 44.73 186,997.405a;{ 197 ,386.149 .92
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(l-GH)

Grrnd Totll
(Krh)
(J)

Taita
Taveta

Taveta 134.581.455.85 44,860 ,488.62 179 ,441,954.47 9 .444 -313.39 r69.997,641.08 179 ,441.954.47

24
Taita
Taveta

Wundanyi 4 13 4 .581 .46s .As 35.888.390.89 170.469.856.7 4 8,972,097.72 161 .497 .759 .O2 170,469 ,856.7 4

Taita
Taveta 5 134,58t,465.85 44 ,860.484.62 17 9.441 ,954.47 9 .444.313 -39 r69.997.64r.08 179.441,9s4.47

26
Taita
Taveta 6 r 34.581.455.85 s3 ,832.586 .3 4 235.591.15 188,649 .643 .3 4 9 .916.529 .06 178.7 33.114.28 188.649 ,643 .34

27 Cariira Garirra
Townrhip 4 r34.58t.465.85 35,888.390.89 17 0.469.8s6.7 4 8.972,O97.72 161.497 .7 59 .O2 170,469,856.7 4

28 6arirra Balarnbala 5 134 ,581 .465 .85 44 ,860.488.62 179 ,441 ,9s4.47 9 .444.313.39 r69.997,64r.08 179 .441 ,95 4.47

6arirra Lagdera 6 134,58r.455.85 53 .832.s86 .3 4 188,414,O52.19 9,916,s29.06 178,497 .523 .13 188,414,052.t9

30 Garirra Dadaab 6 r34.581.455.85 53 .832.586.3 4 188,4t4,052.19 9,9r6,s29.06 178,497 ,523.13 188.414,052.19

31 Garirra Fafi 5 r34.58r.465.85 44 .460.488.62 179.441.954.47 9 .444.313.39 169 .997 .641 .OA 179,441 .954.47

c,arirra ljara 4 134,s8r.455.85 35.888,390.89 170.469.856.7 4 8.972,O97 -72 161,497 ,7 59 .O2 170,469,856.7 4

33 Wajir Wajir North 7 134.58r.465.85 62,804.684 .O7 197 ,386,149 .92 10,388,7 44.73 186,997.405.r9 197 ,386,149 .92

34 !0a)ir Wajir Eart 4 134,581.465.85 35.888.390.89 170.469,856.1 4 8.972,097,72 161.497 ,7 59 .O2 170,469,8s6.7 4

35 Wajir Tarbaj 4 134.58r.465.85 35.888.390.89 170,469 ,855.7 4 8.972,O97.72 161.497 ,7 59 .O2 17 0.469,456.7 4

36 Waiir Waiir luert 4 I34.581.455.85 35,888,390.89 170.469.856.7 4 8.972.097.72 16t ,497 ,759.O2 170,459 ,856-7 4

37 Waiir Eldar 4 134,58r.465.85 35.888.390.89 170,469,456.7 4 8.972,O97.72 161 ,497 .7 59 .O2 170,469 .856.7 4

38 Waiir Waiir touth 7 134.581.455.85 62 .804 ,684 .O7 197 ,386,149 .92 10,388.744.73 r85.997,405.t9 197 .386.149 .92

39 Mandera Mandera Wert 5 134.581.465.85 44 ,860.4A8.62 179 ,441 ,954.47 9 ,444.313.39 169 .997 ,641.O8 179 .441 ,954.47

40 Mandera Banlrra 5 r34.58r.465.85 44 ,460 ,488.62 179,441,954.47 9 ,444,313 .39 169 ,997 ,641.08 17 9.441.954.47

41 Mandera
Mandera
Nonh

5 134,541,46s.8s 44.860.488 .62 '179 ,441 ,954.47 9,444,313 .39 169.997.541.08 179 ,441.954 .4?

42 Mandera
Mandera
South

5 134.581.465.85 44 ,860.488.62 179.441 .954.47 9 .444-313.39 169 ,997 .641 .O8 179 .441 .95 4.47

43 Mandera Mandera Eart 5 134,58t.465.85 44 ,860.488.62 179,441,954.47 9 ,444.313.39 169 .997 -641 .OA 179 ,441 ,954.47
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44 Mandera Lafey 5 t34.58t.455.85 44 .460 .488.62 179 ,441,954.47 9.444,313 .39 169,997,641.08 179,441,954.47

45 Mar!abit Moyale 7 134.581.465.85 52 .804 .684 .O7 197 ,386,149 .92 rc38A,744.73 186,997 .405 .19 197 ,386.149.92

46 Marsabit North Horr 5 r 34,581.465.85 44 .860 .488.52 t7 9 ,441,954.47 9.444.313.39 169.997.641.O8 179.44 t,954.47

47 Marrabit Saku 134,58r,465.8s 26.916.293.17 161,497 ,7 59 .02 8,499 ,879 .31 152.997 ,879 .71 t6t ,497 ,7 59 .O2

48 Marsabit Lairamit 134.581.455.85 44 ,860,488.62 179 ,441,954 .47 9 ,444,313 .39 169 ,997 ,641.08 179 ,441 ,9s4.47

49 lriolo lliolo North 7 134.581.465.85 62 .804.644 .O7 't97 ,386,149 .92 1o.388.7 44.73 186.997,405.t9 197 .386,149 .92

s0 l(iolo lriolo South 3 r 34.581.465.85 26.916.293.17 161 ,497 ,7 s9 .O2 8.499,879.31 152.997 .879 .71 t61.497 ,7 59 .O2

5t Meru lSembe South 5 134.581.465.85 44,860 ,488.62 17 9.441 .95 4.47 9.444.313 .39 169.99?,641.O8 179,441,954.47

Meru
lSembe

Central
5 134,58r.465.85 44.860.488.62 179 .441,954.47 9 .444.313 .39 169 .997 .641 .O8 179 ,441,954.47

53 Meru lSembe Nonh 5 134.581,465.85 44.860.488.62 179 ,441,954 .47 9 ,444,313 .39 r69,997,641.08 179 ,441,954.47

54 Meru Tigania Wert 5 134,58r,46s.8s 44.860.488.62 179,U\,9s4.47 9,444313.39 169 ,997 ,641 .O8 179.441,954.47

Meru Tigania Eart 5 r34.581.455.85 44 ,860,488.62 17 9 ,441,954.47 9,444,313.39 159 ,997 ,641.08 179,441 ,95 4.47

56 Meru North Imentl 5 r 34.581.465.85 44 .460.444.62 t79,441,954.47 9,444,3't3.39 t69,997 ,641 ,O8 179.44t,954.47

57 Meru Buuri 5 134,581.465.85 44,860,488.62 179.U|.954.47 9.444,3r3.39 169 ,997 ,641.08 179 .441 .954.47

58 Meru Central lmenti 4 t34.581.455.85 35,888.390.89 170,469.8s6.7 4 8.972,O97.72 161,497,759.O2 17 0,469 ,856.7 4

Meru South lmenti 6 134.581.465.85 53 .832.s86 .3 4 r88,414,052.t9 9 ,916,529 .06 178,497,523.13 188,414,052.19

60
Tharaka-
Nithi

Maara r34,581.465.85 44 ,860,488.62 179 ,441 ,954.47 9.444.313.39 t69,997 ,541 .O8 179,441,954.47

61
Tharaka
Nithi Chuka,/lgamba

ng'ombe
134.581.465.85 44 ,860,488.62 179 .441,954 .47 9,444,3r3.39 t69,997,64r.08 179 ,441.954.47

62
Tharaka'
Nithi

Tharaka 13 4,s8t ,46s .As 44.860 _488 .62 179 ,441,95 4.47 9.444,313.39 169 ,997 ,641 ,O8 179 ,441 ,95 4.47

63 Embu Manyatta 6 r 34,581,465.8s 53 .832.586 .3 4 188,414,052.r9 9 ,916,529.06 178,497 ,523 .13 r88,4r4,052.19

64 Embu Runyenjer 6 r34.58t,465.85 53.832.585.34 188,4r4.052.19 9.916.529 .06 178.497,523.13 r88.4r4.052.t9

I
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65 Embu Mbeere South 5 134,58r,465.85 44.860,488.62 179 ,441,954 .47 9,444,313.39 169.997.641.O8 179 .441.954.47
66 Embu Mbeere North 3 134.581.465.8s 26.916.293.17 161,497 ,759 .O2 4,499 ,879 .31 1s2.997.879.71 151.497 .7 59 .O2

67 Kirui Mwingi North 134,s8r.455.85 44 .960.4AA.62 179.441.954.47 9 .444,313 -39 169 ,997 ,641.08 179 .441 ,954.47
68 Kitui MwinSi Wert 4 t34,581.465.85 35.888.390.89 170,469.856.7 4 8,972.O97.72 161.497 .7 59 .02 170.469 ,8s6.7 4

69 Kitui
Mwingi
Central 6 l3 4 ,581 ,465 .85 53,832,s86.34 188,414,O52.19 9 .916.529 .06 178.497 .523 .13 188.414.052.19

70 Kitui Kitui Wert 4 r34.58r.465.85 35.888.390.89 170.469.856.7 4 8,972.O9?.72 151.497 ,759 .02 170,469 .856.7 4

7l Kirui Kitul Rural 4 134,581.465.85 35.888.390.89 170.469.4s6.7 4 8,97 2.097 .72 161 ,497 .7 59.02 170.459 .856.7 4

72 Kitui KituiCentral 5 134.581.465.85 44 ,860.488.62 179.441.954.47 9.444,313 .39 169,997.64r.08 179 ,441 ,954.47
73 Kitui Kltul Eart 6 134.581.465.85 s3 ,832 ,586.34 184,414,052.19 9 ,916,529 .06 178,497,523.t3 r88,4t4.052.19

74 Kitui Kitui South 6 t34.581.455.85 53 ,832.s86.34 188.4t4.052.19 9.916,529.06 178,497,523.11 188.414,052.19

75 Ma.hakor Marln8a 5 r 34,581,465.85 44 .850.488.62 179,441,954.4? 9.444,313 .39 169,997.641.08 179 .44 t,954.47
76 Machakor Yana 134.581,465.85 44 .860.488.62 179 ,441,954.47 9,444,313.39 169 ,997 .641.O8 179.441,954.47

77 Ma(hakot KanSundo 4 134.581,465.8s 35.888.390.89 33,000.00 170.502.856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 r6t.530.759.02 170.502,856.74

78 Ma.hakos Matungulu 5 134,581.465.85 44.460 .488.62 179 ,441.954.47 9.444.3',t3.39 169.99? ,641.08 179.441,95 4.47

79 Ma.hakor f\alhiani 4 134,581.465.85 35,888,390.89 170,469 ,8s6.t 4 8,972,097 .72 161.497 ,7 59 .02 170.469.856.7 4
80 Machakor Mavoko 4 134,581.455.85 35,888,390.89 170.469,856.7 4 8,972,097 .?2 161.497 .759.O2 170.469 .856.7 4

8l Machako,
Me.hako(
Town 7 134,581,465.85 62 .AO4 .684 .07 197 ,386.149 .92 10,388.7 44.73 la6,997,405.19 197,386,149.92

82 Ma.hakot Mwala 6 t34.58r.455.85 s3 ,a32 .586.34 r88.414.052.19 9.916.529.06 178.497.523.13 188.4r4.052.19

83 Makueni Mbooni 5 134,58r,455.8s 53,832.585.34 I88,414,052.19 9 ,916,529.06 178,497,s23.13 188,414,052.19

84 Makueni Kilome 3 t34,581.465.85 26.916,293 .17 161 ,497 .7 59 .02 8,499 ,879.31 152,997 ,879 .7 1 161 ,497 ,7 59.O2

Makueni Kaitl 4 134,581,465.85 3s.888.390.89 170,469 ,856.7 4 8,972.097.72 161.497 .7 59 .O2 17 0,469,856.7 4

85 Makueni Makueni 7 13 4,581 ,465 .85 62 ,804.684 .O7 197 346.149.92 10 348,7 44 .7 3 186.997.405.19 197 .385.149 .92

87 Makueni Kibwezl Wert 5 r34.581.455.85 53.812.586.34 lq8,4Ld05Ll9-
-9-9t6J29!6-

-)78a497.523.13 188,4r4.052.19

I
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88 Makueni Kibwezi Eart 4 r34,581.465.85 35.888.390.89 17 0,469 ,856.7 4 a,972.O97.72 161,497 .7 59 .02 17 0,469 ,856.7 4

89 Nyandarua Kinangop 8 r34.58r.455.85 7t,776.781.79 206.358.247.64 10,860,960.40 195,497,287 .24 206,358.247.64

90 Nyandarua Kipipiri 4 t34.58t.465.85 3s.888.390.89 t7 0,469,456.7 4 8.972,097.72 161.497,759.O2 t7 0,469 ,55 6.7 4

9l Nyandarua Ol Kalou 134.5A1 ,465 .85 44 .860.488 .62 17 9 ,441,954.47 9 ,444.313.39 169 ,997 ,641 .08 '179 ,44t,954 .47

92 Nyandarua Ol Joro Orok 4 134,581,465.85 35.888.390.89 17 0,469 ,856.7 4 8,972.097.72 161,497 .7 59 .02 170,469 .8s6.7 4

93 Nyandanra NdaraSwa 4 134.581.455.85 35.888.390.89 170.469 .856.7 4 4,972,O97.72 161,497.759.O2 't7 0.469 ,856.7 4

94 Nyeri Tetu 3 134.581.465.85 26.916.293.17 161,497 ,7 59 .02 8,499,879.3r 152.997 .A79 .71 161.497,759.02

Nyeri Kieni 8 't34.s81.46s.8s 304,000.00 206,662.247.64 r0.860.960.40 195,A01.287.24 206,652,247.6471,776.781.79

96 Nyeri Mathira 6 134,s8t,46s.85 53 ,832.585 .34 r 88,4r4.052.19 9 .916,529 .06 178,497.523.13 188,414,052.19

Nyeri Othaya 4 r34,58r,465.85 35,888.390,89 t7 0.469 .856.7 4 8,972,097.72 161,497 ,7 59 .02 170,469,856.7 4

98 Nyeri Mukurweini 4 134.541 .465 .55 170,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 161,497,759.O23 5.8 8 8.3 90.8 9 170,469 .856.7 4

99 Nyeri Nyeri Town 5 r34,58r.465.85 44 .860 .488.62 179,M|,954.47 9,444,313.39 159.997 ,641 .OA 179.441 ,95 4.47

t00 Kirinyaga 8 r 34.581.465.85 71.776.781.79 206.3s8,247.64 r0,860,960.40 195,497,287.24 206,358,247.64

lot Kirinyaga Gichugu 5 r 34,581.465.85 44 ,860,488 .62 179 .441 .95 4.47 9 ,444,313 .39 169,997.641.08 179,44t ,95 4.47

r02 Kirinyaga Ndia 3 134.581.465.85 26.916,293.17 161 .497 .7 59 .O2 4,499 ,479 .31 152,997 ,879 .7 1 161,497,759.O2

t03 Kirinyaga
KirinyaSa

Central 4 134,s8r,465.85 35.888.390.89 r.s00.00 17 0,481.356.7 4 8.972.097.72 t61,509.2s9.02 17 0.481,356.7 4

104 Murang a Kangema 3 t34,581.465.85 26.916 ,293 .17 161 ,497 ,7 59 .O2 8,499.879.3r 152,997 ,879 .71 161 .497 .7 59 .O2

105 MuranS'a Mathioya 3 114,581,46s.85 26.916 .293 .17 t61 ,497 ,7 59 .O2 I,499 ,879.31 152.997.879.71 161,497 ,7 59.O2

r06 MuranS'a Kiharu 6 r34.581.465.85 5 3 .832 .586 .3 4 188.4r4,052.r9 9 .9t6.529.06 178,497,523.13 188,4r4,052.t9

107 Muran8 a KiBumo t34.581,465.85 44 .860.48a.62 t79.441,954 .47 9,444,3t3.39 169.997.541.08 179 ,441 ,954.47

108 Murang'a MaraSwa 6 r 34,58r.465.85 53.832.586.34 t88,414,O52.19 9 ,916,529 .06 178.497.523.13 188,414,052.19

l09 Murang'a Kandara 6 134,581,465.85 53 ,832.586 .34 188,414,052.t9 9.916.s29.05 178,497,523.13 188.4r4.052.19

lt0 Murang'a Catanga 5 134.58t.465.85 53 .432.s86 .3 4 t88,4t4,052.19 9 .916,529.06 17 4,497 ,523 .13 188,414.052.19

I
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1 Kiambu 6atundu touth 4 134,581,465.85 35,888,390.89 t7 0,469,856.7 4 8,972,097.72 161.497 .7 59 .O2 170.469.8s6.7 4

112 Kiambu Gatundu
North 4 134.581,465.85 35.888.390.89 170.469.856.7 4 8.972.O97 -72 161.497.759.O2 170.469.856.7 4

ll3 Kiambu Juja 134.581.46s.4s 44,860 ,488.62 179,441,954.47 9 .444.313.39 169 ,997 .641.O8 179.441.954-47

114 Kiambu Thlka Town 5 t34,581,465.85 44,860.488.62 t37.000.00 179 ,s78,954.47 9 .444,313.39 170,134.641.08 179 .57 8.9s4.47
lt5 Kiembu Ruiru 8 134,581,465.85 71,776,781.79 206,358,247.64 10.860.960.40 19 5 .497 ,2A7 .24 206,3s8,247.64
ll6 Kiambu Glthunguri 5 134.s41 .465 .85 44.860.488 .62 179 ,441 .954.47 9.444,313.39 169.997 .641 .08 179.441.954.47

117 Kiambu Kiambu 4 t34.581.465.85 35.888.390.89 170.469 .856.7 4 8,972,O97 .72 161 .497 .7 s9 .O2 170.469 .856 -7 4

lt8 Kiambu Klambaa 5 134.581,465.85 44 .860 .48A.62 179 ,441 ,954.47 9 .444,313 .39 169 ,997 ,641 .08 179.441.954.47

119 Kiambu Kabete 5 t34.541 .465 .8s 44 ,850 ,488.62 179,441 ,9s4.47 9 .444,313 .39 169 ,997 .641.O8 179,441 ,954.47

120 Kiambu KikuW r34.581.465.85 44.860.488 .62 179 .441,954.47 9.444,313 .39 169,997.641.Oa 179.441,954.47

121 Kiambu Umuru 5 134.581.465.85 44.860.488.62 179 ,U\,954.47 9 .444.313.39 169,997.641.08 179 .441.954.47

122 Kiambu Lari 5 134.581 ,465.85 44,860.488.62 179 ,441,954.47 9 ,444,313 .39 169,997.541.OA 179 ,441.954.47

123 Turkana Turkana North 6 134.5a1 ,465 .85 53.832.5a6.34 188.414.052.t9 9,916,s29 .06 178,497,523.13 r88,4r4,052.19

124 Turkana Turkana Wert 7 r34.s8r,465.85 52 ,804.684 .07 197 .386.149 .92 10.388.7 44.73 r85.997.40s.19 197 .386.149 .92

125 Turkana
Turkana
Central

5 134.581.465.85 44 .860 .488 .62 179.441,954-47 9 ,444,313.39 't69 .997 ,641.08 179,441,954.47

126 Turkana Loima 4 134,581,465.85 35,888,390.89 170,469 ,856.7 4 8.972.O97.72 161 ,497 .7 59.O2 170.469,856.7 4

127 Turkana Turkana 5outh 134 ,581,465 .A5 44,860,488.62 179 ,441,954.47 9.444.313.39 169,997,641.O8 179 ,441.954-47

128 TLrrkana Turkana Ean 3 134,58t,465.85 25.916,293.17 161,497 ,7 59 .O2 8.499.879.3r 152,997 ,879 .71 161.497 .7 59 .O2

129 Wert Pokot KapenSuria 6 t34,581.455.85 53 .832.5A6 .3 4 188,414,052.t9 9 .916.529 .06 178,497,523.13 188,4t4,052.19

r30 Wert Pokot tiSor 4 134.581,465.85 35.888.390.89 170,469.856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 t6t,497 .759 .O2 170,469 .856.7 4

r3r Weit Pokot f.acheliba 6 134.581,465.85 s3.832.s86.34 r88,4r4.052.r9 9 ,916,s29 .O5 178,497 ,523 ,13 r88.414.052.r9

132 Wert Pokot Pokot South 4 r34.58r.465.85 35,888.390.89 17 0,469 ,856.7 4 4.972,097 .72 16t .497 ,7 s9.O2 170.469 ,456.7 4

r33 Jamburu Samburu Wert 5 134.58r,465.85 44 ,860,488.52 179 ,441.954.47 9 ,444,313.39 169,997 .641.O8 179,441,954.47

I
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$r,
(J)

134 Samburu
Samburu
Norfh 6 134.581.465.85 s3,832,s86.34 '188,414,052.19 9,916,529.06 178,497,523.13 188.4t4,052.19

135 Jamburu Samburu East 4 134.581.455.8s 35.888.390.89 't7 0.469.856.7 4 8,972.097.72 t61.497 .7 59 .O2 170,469 .856.7 4

135
Trans
Nzoia

Kwanza 4 134.581.465.85 35.888.390.89 170,459 ,856.7 4 8.972,O97.72 t61.497 .7 59 .O2 170.469.856.7 4

137
Trant
Nzoia

Endebe$ 134,5A1 ,465 .85 26.916.293 .17 161,497,759.O2 8.499,879.31 152,997,879.71 161 ,497 .7 59 .O2

138
Trans
Nzoia taboti 5 r34,s8r,465.85 44 ,860,488 .62 179 .44t.95 4.47 9 ,444.313 .39 169 .997 .641 .OA 179.44t.954.47

r39
Tranr
Nzoia

Kiminini 6 134,581 ,465 .85 s3 ,832.586 .3 4 184,414,O52.19 9.916.529.06 178,497,523.13 188,4t4.052.r9

140
Trans
Nzoia

Cherangany 7 134,58t,465.85 62,804 ,684 .O7 197 ,385,149 .92 1o.388.7 44.73 186,997 ,405 ,19 197 .386,149 .92

l4l Uarin
Ciihu

Joy 7 I34,581,465.85 62,804 ,684 .07 t97 .386,149 .92 10,388,7 44.73 186.997.405.r9 197 .386,149 .92

142
UaJin
Girhu

Turbo 6 t34,581.465.85 53 ,832 ,s86 .3 4 188,414,052.r9 9.9t6.529.06 178,497 523.13 188,4r4.052.r9

143
Uarin
Girhu

Moiben 5 r34.581.46s.85 44.860.448.62 179 ,441,954.47 9.444,3r3.39 169.997,64t.O8 't79.441,954.47

144
Uarin
6irhu Ainabkoi 3 134 ,581 ,465 .85 26,916.293 .17 161.497 .7 59 .O2 8,499,879.31 152.997.879.71 161,497,759.02

145
Uarln
6irhu Kapreret 5 134,s81,465.85 44.860,488.62 179 .441 .95 4.47 9 .444.313 .39 t69 .997 .641 .O8 179,44t,954.47

146
Uarin
Girhu

Kelres 4 134.581.465.85 35.888.390.89 17 0,469,856.7 4 8.972.097.72 t61,497 .7 59 ,O2 t7 0,469.856.7 4

147
Elgeyo-
Marakwet Marakwet Eart 4 r34.581.455.8s 35.888.390.89 17 0.469.A56.7 4 8,97 2,O97 .7 2 161.497.759-O2 t7 0.469,856.7 4

148
Elgeyo-
Marakwet

Marakwet
\Yert 6 134,581,465.85 53 ,832.586 ,3 4 r88.4t4,052.19 9,916,529.06 178.497.523,13 188,4r4,052.19

149
Elgeyo-
Marakwet Keiyo North 4 r34.581.465.85 35,888,390.89 170,469,856.7 4 8.972^O97.72 161,497 ,7 59 .02 170,469,8s6.7 4

t50 Elgeyo-
Marakwet Keiyo South 6 r34.58r,465.8s 53.832.586.34 188.414.052.r9 9 ,9t6,529 .06 t7 8.497 ,523.t3 r88,414,0s2.t9

l5t Nandi Tinderet 4 134,581,465.85 3s,888,390.89 170,469,856.? 4 8.972.O97.72 161.497 .7 59 .02 170.469 .856.7 4

rlri;6i;rl .:,. 'r, ,,.
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1s2 Nandi Aldai 6 134,58t.465.85 53 ,832.586 .34 188.414,052.19 9 ,916.529 .06 178,497 ,s23.13 188,414,O52.19

r53 Nandl Nandi Hilk 4 r 34.581.465.85 35.888,390.89 170.469 .A55.7 4 8,972,O97.72 161.497 .7 59 .O2 1?O,469,856.7 4
't54 Nandi Cherumei 5 134.s8r,455.85 44.860 ,488.62 179 ,441 ,95 4.47 9 .444,313.39 169.997 .641 .OA 179 ,441,954-47
t55 Nandi EmSwen 4 r34,581.455.85 35.888.390.89 170,469 .8s6.7 4 8.972,097.72 161,497 ,7 59 .O2 170.469 .856.7 4

156 Nandi Morop 7 134.581.455.85 62 ,804.684 .07 197.385.149.92 10.388.7 44-73 186.997 ,405 .19 197 ,386,149 .92

157 Baringo Tlaty 134,581.455.85 62.804.684 .07 197,386,149.92 10.388.7 44.73 186.997.405.19 197 ,386.149 .92

r58 Baringo Barlngo North 5 134,58t,465.85 44,860 ,488.62 179,441,954.47 9 ,444,313.39 169 .997 ,641.08 179 ,441,954.47

159 Baringo
Baringo
Central 5 134.58r.465.85 44.860.488.62 179 .441 .954.47 9 .444.313.39 169.997.64',t.08 179 .441.954.47

150 Earingo Baringo Jouth 4 134.581.455.85 3s,888,390.89 17 0,469 ,8s6.7 4 a.972.O97.72 161,497 .7 59 .O2 170.469.456.7 4

t5l Baringo Mogotio 3 t34,581,465.85 26,916.293.17 161 ,497 ,759 .O2 8,499 ,879.31 1s2.997 .879.71 151 ,497 ,7 59.O2

t62 Earingo Eldama Ravine 6 r34.581.465.8s s3.832 ,586 .34 188.414,052.r9 9 .916.529.05 178,497 ,523.13 r88.414.052.19

r63 Laikipia Lalklpla W€n 6 134.581.465.85 s3,832 ,586.34 r88.414,052.19 9.916.529 .06 178.49?.523.13 188.414.052.19

164 Laikipia L.ikipia Ea( r34.581,465.8s 44.860.488.62 179 ,441 ,954 .47 9,444,31339 r69,997.641.08 179,441.954-47

t55 Laikipia Laikipia North 4 134,58t.465.85 35.888.390.89 17 0.469 ,856.7 4 8,972,O97 .72 161,497 ,759.O2 17 0,469 ,856.7 4

166 Nakuru Molo 4 r34.s8r.465.85 35.888.390.89 170.469.A56.7 4 8.972.O97 .72 161,497 .759 -O2 170,469,856.74

157 Nakuru N,oro 6 13 4 ,581 .465 .85 s3 ,832.586 .3 4 188,414,052.19 9,916,s29.06 178.497.523.13 r88.414,052.r9

158 Nakuru Naivarha 8 134,581.465.85 71,776.781.79 r96.000.00 206,554,247.64 r0.860.960.40 195,693,287.24 206,554,247.64

169 Nakuru 6ilBil 5 134,581.465.85 44 .460,488.62 179.441.954.47 9 ,444.313.39 169.997.64r.08 179 ,441.954.47

170 Nakuru Kureroi South 4 r34,581.455.85 3s.888.390.89 17 0.459.A56.7 4 8.972.097.72 161 .497 ,7 59 .O2 170.469.856.7 4

l7r Nakuru Kurerol North 4 134,581.455.85 35,888.390.89 170,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 161,497 ,7 59 .02 17 0,469 ,8s6.7 4

172 Nakuru tubukla 134,s81 .465 .85 26.916,293 .17 151.497 .7 59 .02 8.499.879.31 152.997,879.71 161,497 ,7 59 .O2

t73 Nakuru RonSal 5 134.s8r,465.85 44.860 .488.62 179 .441,954.47 9 .444,313.39 169,997.641.0A 179,441 .954.47

174 Nakuru Bahati 5 134,581,465.8s 44.860,488.62 179 .441 .9s 4.47 9,444,313 .39 169.997.64t.08 179.441 ,95 4.47
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No of
Wardr
(c)

Amount bnsed on
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175 Nakuru
Nakuru Town
Wert

6 134 ,581 ,465 .85 53,832,585.34 r88,4t4,052.19 9 ,916,529 .06 17 L497 ,523 .13 188.414.052.r9

176 Nakuru Nakuru Town
Eart

5 r34.58r.465.8s 44,860,488.62 t7 9,441.954.47 9,444,313.39 159.997 .641 .O8 179.441.954.47

177 Narok Kilgorit 6 134,581 ,465 .85 53,832,586.34 t88,414,052.19 9,916,529.06 t78,497,523.13 r88,4r4,052.19

r78 Narok Emuria Dikirr 4 r34,581,465.85 3s,888.390.89 170,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 t61.497 ,7 59 .02 17 0,459 ,856.7 4

179 Narok Narok North 6 134.581,465.85 53 .e32.585.3 4 t88,414,052.19 9 .9t6,529.06 178.497.523.13 188,414,052.19

r80 Narok Narok Eart 4 134,58t,465.85 35.888.390.89 t7 0,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 161,497 ,7 59 .02 170,469.856.7 4

l8l Narok Narok South 6 134.581.465.85 53.832.586.34 188,414,052.t9 9 .916,529 .06 17 8,497 ,523 .13 188.414.052.19

142 Narok Narok Welt 4 134,581 ,465 .85 35,888.390.89 t7 0,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,097.72 161.497 .7 59.O2 17 0,469 ,856.7 4

183 Kaiiado Kaiiado North 5 134,58r,46s.8s 44,860,488 .62 456,417.05 179,898,37 t.52 9,444,313 .39 170,454,058.13 179 ,898,371.52

184 Kajiado
Kaiiado
Central 5 134,58t,465.85 44 ,860.488.62 179 ,441,954.47 9.444.3t3 .39 169 ,997 ,641 .08 179.441.954.47

185 Kaiiado Kaiiado Eart 134 ,541 ,465 .45 44 .860 ,488.62 r99.000.00 179 ,640,954.47 9 ,444,3t3.39 r70.196,641.08 17 9 .640.954 .47

186 Kaiiado Kajiado Wert 5 134.58r,465.85 44.860.488.62 179,Ml,954.47 9 ,444,313 .39 169 ,997 ,641 .O8 't79,441,95 4.47

147 Ka,iado Kaiiado South 5 134,58t,465.85 44 .860 .488.62 t7 9 .441.95 4.47 9.444.313.39 t69,997.641.O8 t79 .441.954 .47

188 Kericho Kipkelion Eart 4 134.581,465.85 35.888.390.89 t70.469 .856.7 4 8.972.097.72 161.497,759.02 17 0.469,856.7 4

r89 Kericho Kipkelion Wert 4 134.581.455.85 3s,888,390.89 17 0,469 ,856.7 4 8.972.O97.72 161.497 .7 59 .O2 170,469 ,856.7 4

r90 Kericho Ainamoi 6 134.581.465.85 53 ,832 ,5A6 .3 4 r88,4r4,052.19 9 ,916,529.06 t78,497,523.t3 188.414.052.19

t9l Kericho Bureti 7 134,581,465.45 62.804,684.07 197 ,386,149 .92 1o,388,7 44.73 186.997,405-19 197 ,386,149 .92

Kericho Belgut 5 134.581.465.85 44.860.448.62 179.441.954 .47 9 .444.3t3 .39 169.997,541.08 179.44 t,954.47

r93 Keri.ho Sigowet/soin 4 134.s81.46s.85 35.888.390.89 t7 0,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 t61.497 .7 59 .O2 170,469 ,8s6.7 4

194 Bomet Sotik 5 r34.58r.465.85 44 ,860 ,488.62 t7 9,441,954.47 9.444-3t3.39 t69,997,641.08 179.441,954.47

r95 Bomet Chepalungu 134,581,465.85 44.860.488.62 17 9,44t,954.47 9.444,313.39 169,997,641.08 179 ,441 ,954.47

r96 Bomet Bomet Eart 5 134.581 .455 .85 44.860.488.62 179.441-954.47 9.444.313.39 r69,997.641.08 179.441.954.47
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't97 Bomet Bomet Central 134,581,465.85 44.860.488.62 179,441.954.47 9.,144.313.19 169,997,641.08 179.441.954.47
t98 Bomet Konoln 5 134.581.465.8s 44 ,860.48A.62 179.441.95 4.47 9 ,444,313.39 169,997 .641.08 179,441,954,47
199 KakameSa Lugari 6 t34.58t.465.85 53 .832 .s86.34 188.4t4.052.19 9.916,s29.06 178.497 .r23.13 r88.4r4.052.19

200 Kakamega Ll'kuyani 5 134.541.46s.8s 44 .460.488.62 179 ,441 ,954.47 9,444.313 .39 r69.997.64r.08 179 ,441 ,954.47
201 KakameSa Malava 7 r34.58r.46s.85 62 .804.684.07 197,386,149.92 10.388.7 44.73 186.997 ,405 .19 197,386,149.92

202 KakameSa Lurambi 6 134.58t.465.85 53 .832.586.34 12.000.00 188.426.052.19 9 .916.529.06 178.509.523.13 188.426.O52.t9

201 Kakamega Navakholo 5 134,58r,465.85 44 ,860,488.62 179 ,441 ,954.47 9 ,444,313 .39 169.997.641.O8 179,441,954.47

204 Kakame8a Mumiar Wert 4 r34.581,465.8s 35,888.390.89 57.000.00 17 0,526,856.7 4 8.972.O97.72 161.554.7 59 .O2 170,526,856.7 4

20s Kakamega Mumiar Eart 3 134.581.465.8s 25.916 -293 .17 161 ,497 ,7 59 .02 8,499 .879 .31 152,997 .879 .71 161.497 .7 59 .O2

206 KakameSa Matungu 5 134,58t,465.85 44 .860 .488.62 179.M\,954-47 9 ,444,313.39 169,997 .641 .O8 179 ,441.954.47

207 Kakamega Butere 5 r34,581.455.85 44 ,860 ,488.62 179 ,441,954.47 9.444.313 .39 169.997 .641 .O8 179 .441 ,954-47

208 Kakamega Khwlrero 4 134,58r.455.85 3s.888.390,89 170,469 ,856.7 4 8.972.O97 .72 161.497 ,7 59 .O2 170,469 ,856.7 4

209 KakameSa ,hinyalu 6 134,581.465.85 53 .832 .586.3 4 r88.414.0s2.r9 9.916-s29.06 178.497 ,523 .13 188.414,052.19

2r0 Kakamega lkolomani 4 134 ,58't .465 .8s 35.888.390.89 170.469 .856.7 4 8.972.O97 .72 161.497.759.O2 170,469 ,856.7 4

2)l Vihlga Vihlga 4 134,58t.465.85 35.888.390.89 170,469 .8s6.7 4 8,972.O97.72 161 ,497 .759 .O2 17 0,469 ,856.7 4

212 Vihiga Sabatla 5 134,581.465.85 53 ,832.586.3 4 r88,4r4.052.19 9,916,529.06 178,497 _523.13 188,414.052.19

213 Vihiga Hamiri 7 r34.58r,465.85 62 .AO4 .684 .07 197 .386.149 .92 10,388.744.73 186.997 .405.19 197 ,386.149 .92

214 Vihiga Luenda 5 t34,581,465.85 44 .860.488.62 179 ,441.954.47 9,444,313.39 169.997.641.08 179 ,441.954.47

Vihiga Emuhaya 3 r34.58t.455.85 26,916,293 .17 161.497 ,7 59 .O2 8.499.879.3t 152.997 ,879 .71 161,497 .7 59 .O2

216 Bungoma Mt. Elgon 6 134.581.455.85 53.832.586.34 188.414,052.I9 9.9r6.529.06 178,497 .523 .t? 188,4r4.052.19

217 BunSoma Slriria 134.58t,465.85 26.916.293.17 161 .497 .7 59 .O2 8.499.879.3r 1s2.997 .879.71 161,497 ,7 59 .O2

218 Bungoma Kabuchai 4 134.581.465.85 35.888.390.89 170.469,8s6.7 4 8.972.O97 .72 161.497 .759.O2 170,469.856.7 4

219 Bungoma Bumula 7 134.58t.465.85 62 ,804 ,684 .O7 197 3A6,149 .92 t0.388.744.73 186,997.405.19 197 .386.149 .92
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220 BunSoma Kanduyi 8 134,581,465.85 71,776,781.79 206,358,247 .64 10.860,960,40 191497 ,287 .24 206,358.247.64

221 BunSoma Webuye East 3 r34.581,465.85 26.916.293.17 115.000.00 161 ,613,7 59 .O2 8.499 ,879 .31 153.1r3,879.71 161,613,7 59 .02

222 BunBoma Webuye Wert 4 r34.581.455.85 35.888.390.89 17 0,469 ,8s6.7 4 8,972,O97.72 '161 ,497 ,7 59 .O2 170,459 .856.7 4

223 Bungoma Kimilili 4 134.581.455.85 35.888.390.89 17 0,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,097.72 16t,497 .7 59 .02 17 0,469 .856.7 4

224 Bun8oma TonSaren 6 134,581,465.85 53.832.586.34 188.414.052.t9 9 ,916,529 .06 17 A,497 ,523 .13 188,414,052.t9

Buria Tero North 6 t34.58t.455.85 53 .832.586.34 188,414,052.19 9 ,916,529 .06 17 8.497 .523 .13 r88.4r4,052.r9

Buria TeJo South 6 134,581,465.85 53.832.586.34 r88,4r4,052.19 9 .916,529 .06 178,497.523.13 t88.414,052.19

227 Buria Nambale 4 r34.581.465.85 35.888.390.89 170,459,856.7 4 4.972,O97 .72 161 ,497 ,759.O2 t7 0,469 ,856.7 4

224 Buria Matayor 5 134.541 .465 .45 44 .860.488.62 17 9.441.954.47 9 ,444,313.39 t69 ,997 ,641.08 1?9 ,441,954.47

229 Buria Eutula 6 t34.58t.455.85 53.A32.586 .3 4 r88,414,052.19 9,916,529 .06 178,497,523.13 r88,4r4,052.19

230 Buria Funyula 4 r34.s81,46s.85 3s.888.390.89 17 0,469 ,856.7 4 8.972,O97.72 161,497 ,7 59 .O2 17 0.469.856.7 4

23t Buria Eudalangi r34.581.465.85 35,888,390.89 17 0,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 161,497 ,759 .O2 t? o,469 ,8s6.7 4

232 Siaya Ugenya 4 134,581.465.85 35.888.390.89 't7 0,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,097.72 161.497 .7 59 .O2 17 0,469 ,856.7 4

5iaya Ugunja 3 134,581,465.85 26,916.293.17 161,497 ,7 59 .02 8.499.879.31 152,997 ,879 .71 161.497,7s9.02

234 Siaya Alego Uronga 6 r34.581,465.85 53 .832.586.34 't88.414.O52.19 9 ,916,529 ,06 178,497,523.13 188.414.052.19

Siaya 6em 6 t34 ,s81 .46s .8s 53 ,832 ,s86 .3 4 188,414,052.19 9 ,916,529.06 178,497,523.13 188,414,052.19

236 5iaya Bondo 6 t34.581.455.85 s3.832.546.34 188.414.052.19 9.916.529.06 't7 8,497 ,523 .13 r88,4r4.052.19

237 Siaya Rarieda 5 t34.5Bt .465 .A5 44.860.488.62 t7 9,441 ,95 4.47 9,444,313.39 169 ,997 ,641.O8 179 ,441 ,954.47

234 Kirumu Kirumu Eart 134,581.465.85 44.A60 ,4A8.62 179 ,441 ,954.47 9 ,444 ,313.39 t69,997,641.O8 179,441,954.47

239 Kirumu Kisumu \)Uert 5 134,581,465.85 44 ,860,488.62 179,441,954.47 9,444,31339 169,997,641.O8 179 ,441.954.47

240 Kirumu Kirumu Central 5 134,581,465.85 s3 ,832,s86.34 r88.4r4.052.19 9,916529.06 178,497,523.13 r88.414,052.19

241 Kirumu Seme 4 r34,58r.465.85 35.888.390.89 t7 0.469 .856.7 4 8.972.O97.72 t6t,497 .7 59 .O2 17 0,469,856.7 4

242 Kirumu Nyando 5 t34.581.465.85 44 .860.488.52 50.000.00 179 .501,9s4.47 9 .444.313 .39 170,057,641.08 179 .501_954.47
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241 Kirumu Muhoronl 5 t34.581.465.85 44.860.488.52 179 .441 ,95 4.47 9.444,313.39 169,997.641.08 179,441.954.47

244 Kkumu Nyakach r34.581.465.85 44.860.488.62 r88,000.00 179,629 .954.47 9 .444,313 -39 170,185.641.08 179 ,629.954.47
245 Homa Bay Karipul 5 134,s81 ,465 .85 44,460.4A8.62 93.00O.00 179 ,534.954.47 9,444.31339 170.090.54t.08 179,534.954.47

246 Homa Bay
Kabondo
Karlpul

4 r34,s8r.465.85 3s.888.390.89 68.000.00 170,5!7,856.74 8,972.O97.72 161,565,7 s9.02 170,537 ,8s6.7 4

247 Homa 8ay Karachuonyo 7 r34.581.465.85 62 ,804 ,684 .O7 197,386,149.92 10,388,7 44.73 r85,997.405.19 197 ,386,'t49 .92

248 Homa Bay Rangwe 4 134,581,465.85 35,888,390.89 17 0,469 ,856-7 4 8.972,O97.72 161 .497 ,7 59 .O2 170.469 ,856.7 4

249 Homa Bay
Homa Bay

4 134.s8r,465.85 35,888,390.89 80.000.00 17 0.549 .8s6.7 4 8.972.O97.72 161,577.759.O2 17 0,549 ,856.7 4

2s0 Homa Bay Ndhiwa 7 t34,581,465.85 52 .804.684 .07 197,386,149.92 10.388.744.73 186.997 .405 .19 197 .386.149 .92

251 Homa Bay Juba North 5 134.58r.465.85 44.860.488.62 179 ,441 ,954.47 9,4,+4.31339 169.997.641.O8 '179.441 .954.47

Homa Bay Suba South 4 134,541 ,465 .85 35.888.390.89 17 0,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,097.72 161.497 .759 ,O2 t7 0,469 ,8s6.7 4
253 Migori Rongo 4 r 34.581.465.85 35.888.390.89 6.000.00 17 0.4? 5.8s6.7 4 8.972.O97-72 161.503.7 s9 .O2 170.47 5.855.7 4

254 Migori 4 r 34.s8r,465.85 3s.888,390.89 170,469,856.7 4 8,972.O97.72 161,497 .759.02 170.469 ,856.7 4

255 Migori suna Eart 4 r34.581.465.85 35.888,390.89 170,469,856.7 4 8,972.097 .72 '161,497 .7 59 .02 170,469,856.7 4

256 Migori Suna \rert 4 134.581.465.85 35.888.390.89 170,469.856.7 4 a,972,097 -72 '161.497 ,759,O2 170.469.a56.7 4

257 Migori Uriri 5 t34.581.455.85 44.860.488.62 179 ,441.954.47 9,444,313.39 169.997.641.08 179,441,954.47

258 Migori Nyatike 7 134,541 ,465 .85 62 ,804 .684 .07 197,386,149.92 to,388,7 44.73 186,997 .40s .19 197 .386,149 .92

259 Migori Kuria Wert 7 134.58t.465.85 62 .804,684 .07 197,386,149.92 10,388,7 44.73 186.997 .405.19 197 ,386,149 .92

260 Migori Kuria Ea(t 134.581,455.85 44,860,48A.62 40,000.00 179 ,4A\954.47 9 .444.313.39 r70.037,641.08 179,481,954.47

261 Kirii Bonchari 4 134.581.465.85 35,888,390.89 170,469 .856.7 4 8,972,097.72 161,497 ,7 59 .O2 170,469 ,856.7 4

Ki,ii
South
Mugiranqo

6 t34,58t,465.85 s3 ,832,586 .3 4 62.000.00 r88,476.052.r9 9 .916.529.06 178.559,523.13 188,47 6,O52.19

263 Kirii
BomachoSe
Borabu

4 134.58r.465.85 35.888.390.89 170.469 .856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 161.497.759.O2 17 0.469 ,8s6.7 4

264 Kirii Bobari 8 t34.581.465.85 71.776,781.79 206,358,247.64 10,860.960.40 195,497,287.24 206.358.247.64
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265 Ki!ii Bomachoge
Chache 3 134,581.465.85 26.916,293.17 t6t ,497 ,7 59 .O2 8,499.879.31 152,997 ,879 .71 161,497 ,7 59 .O2

266 Kirii
Nyaribari
Maraba 5 134,s8t.465.85 44 ,860.488.62 179 ,441,95 4.47 9,444.313,39 169 .997 .641.O8 179,441,954.47

267 Ki!ii
Nyaribari
Chache 6 r34.581.465.85 s3 .832.s86 .3 4 r88.4r4,052.19 9.9r5.s29.05 178.497 ,523 .13 188.4r4.052.19

264 Kirii Kitutu Chache
North 4 r34.581.465.85 35.888.390.89 40.000.00 '17 0.509.856.7 4 8,972.097.72 t61 ,s37 ,7 59 .O2 170.509.855.7 4

269 Kirii
Kitutu Chache
South 5 134.581 -465 .85 44 ,850 .448.62 t7 9 ,441,954 .47 9 .444.313 .39 169.997 .641 .O8 179 ,441 ,95 4.47

270 Nyamira Kitutu Maiaba 6 134,581,465.85 s3.832,s86.34 188,4t4.052.19 9 ,916.529 .06 178,497,523.13 188.414,052.19

271 Nyamira
Wert
Mugirango

134.581.455.85 44 ,860 .488.62 179 ,441,954.47 9 ,444,313.39 169.997 -641.0A t79.441,954.47

Nyamira
Nonh
Mugirango

5 134,581,465 .85 44 ,860,488 .62 7.000.00 179 ,448.954.47 9.444.313 .39 170,004,641.08 179 .448,954.47

273 Nyamira Borabu 4 134,581,465.85 3s,888,390.89 170,469 ,856.7 4 8,972,O97.72 161,497 .7 59 .O2 170.469.856.7 4
274 Nairobi Wertlandr 5 r 34,581.455.8s 44 ,460.488 .62 17 9 ,441 ,95 4 .47 9 ,444.3t3.39 169 ,997 ,641.08 179.441.954.47

Nairobi DaSoretti
North 5 134,581.465.85 44 .460.448 .62 41.464.50 17 9.483,418.97 9,444,313 .39 t70.039.t0s.58 179.453.414.97

276 Nairobi Dagoretti
South 134,581.465.85 44 .860 .488.62 22r.000.00 179,662,95 4.47 9 ,444.313 .39 r70.218.641.08 179 ,662.954.47

277 Nairobi LanSata 134.581,465.85 44 .860 .4A8.52 70,500.00 t?9,s12,454.47 9.444.313.39 r70.068.141.08 179.512.454.47

278 Nairobi Kibra 5 134,58r.465.85 44 .860,4A8.52 179,441,95 4.47 9 ,444.313.39 169,997,641.08 179.441,954.47

279 Nairobi Royrambu 5 r34.581.46s.8s 44.860 .488.62 179 ,441 ,95 4.47 9,444,3t3.39 169.997,641.08 179.441.954.47

280 Nairobi f.aJarani 5 134.581.465.85 44 .860 .48A.62 179.441.954.47 9 .444 ,313.39 169.997.641.O8 179,44t,954.47

281 Nairobi Ruaraka 5 134.581,46s.85 44 .860 .48A.62 179 ,441 ,954.47 9,444.3t3.39 169,997 .641 .O8 179,441.954.47

282 Nairobi Embakari
South 5 r34.58t.465.8s 44.860.488.62 179,Ml,954.47 9.444.313.39 169.997.641.08 179 ,441,95 4.47

283 Nairobi
Embaka5l

North 134.58t,465.85 44 ,860.488.62 51.000.00 179 ,492,954.47 9 .444.313.39 r70.048.641.08 17 9,492,95 4.47
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284 Nairobi Embakarl
Central

5 134.581.455.85 44.860-488.62 179 .441.954.47 9,444,313-39 169.997 .641.O8 179.44't_954.47

2A5 Nairobi Embakarl Ean 5 134.581,455.85 179,441,954.47 9A44.313.39 t69,997.64t,08 179 ,441,954.47

285 Nairobi Emb.ka(l Werl 4 134.581,455.85

44.860.488.62

35.888.390.89 170,469,A56.74 8.972,O97 .72 161.497 -759.O2 170.469 ,A56.74
247 Nairobi Makadara 4 134,58r,465.85 35,888,390.89 170,469,856.7 4 8,972.097 .72 161.497 ,759 .02 170,469,a56.74

2Aa Nairobi Kamukunil 5 134,s8r,455.85 44 ,860,488.62 179,441 ,954,47 9 ,444,313.39 r69.997.641.08 179.441.954.47

N6irobi Starehe 6 r34,581.455.85 53 ,832.586.3 4 188.414.052.t9 9.916.529 -06 178,497 ,523 .13 188,414,052.19

290 Nairobi Math6re 6 134.581,465.85 s3 ,832.586.3 4 191,352,06 t.64 9,916,529.06 r81.435.532.58 191.352,061.64

Tot k t450 19,A.5,625,O97 .71 13,0@J4t,699.tO 2.938.009.45 52.(x1.to1.806t6 2.718,850,825J8 4930225r,9@.69 52.Olt.lO/t.8o6r6
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